SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &

FLOM LLP Shana A. Elberg Bram A. Strochlic One Manhattan West New York, New York 10001 Telephone: (212) 735-3000

Fax: (212) 735-2000

- and -

Van C. Durrer, II Destiny N. Almogue (admitted pro hac vice) 300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 3400 Los Angeles, California 90071-3144 Telephone: (213) 687-5000

Fax: (213) 687-5600

- and -

Jennifer Madden (admitted pro hac vice) 525 University Avenue Palo Alto, California 94301 Telephone: (650) 470-4500 Fax: (650) 470-4570

Counsel for Plan Administration Trustee

Albert Togut Kyle J. Ortiz Amy Oden

TOGUT, SEGAL & SEGAL LLP

One Penn Plaza, Suite 3335 New York, New York 10119 Telephone: (212) 594-5000 Fax: (212) 967-4258

## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Chapter 11 In re

JCK LEGACY COMPANY, et al., Case No. 20-10418 (MEW)

Wind-Down Debtors.1 (Jointly Administered)

## SECOND NOTICE OF CERTIFICATION OF DISSOLUTION OF CERTAIN DEBTORS

The Wind-Down Debtors in these chapter 11 cases and the last four characters of each Wind-Down Debtor's tax identification number are: JCK Legacy Company (0478) and Herald Custom Publishing of Mexico, S. de R.L. de C.V. (5UZ1). The location of the Plan Administration Trustee's service address for purposes of these chapter 11 cases is: 1201 W Peachtree Street, NW, Suite 500, Atlanta, Georgia 30309.



PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on September 25, 2020, the United States

Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (the "Bankruptcy Court") entered an order [Docket No. 879] confirming the *First Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Distribution of JCK Legacy Company and Its Affiliated Debtors and Debtors in Possession* [Docket No. 867, Exhibit A] (as may be modified, supplemented, restated, and further amended from time to time, the "Plan").<sup>2</sup>

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the effective date of the Plan occurred on September 30, 2020 (the "Effective Date").

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Plan Administration Trustee filed the *Notice of Certification of Dissolution of Certain Debtors* on February 16, 2021 [Docket No. 1121], certifying the dissolution of certain Debtors listed therein.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to Article 6.10 of the Plan, Sean M. Harding, a Senior Managing Director with FTI Consulting, Inc. and the Plan Administration Trustee (the "Plan Administration Trustee") for JCK Legacy Company and certain of its affiliates (collectively, the "Debtors"), with the consent of the GUC Recovery Trustee, hereby files this certification with the Bankruptcy Court that the Plan Administration Trustee has substantially administered the Plan for the Debtors listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Dissolved Debtors").<sup>3</sup>

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Dissolved Debtors shall be deemed dissolved effective as of December 27, 2020 without further order of the Bankruptcy

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Plan.

To date, the following Debtor entities remain existent: (i) JCK Legacy Company (ii) McClatchy Newspapers, Inc., and (iii) Miami Herald Media Company.

Court or action by the Plan Administration Trustee, including the filing of any documents with the secretary of state for the state in which the Dissolved Debtors are formed or any other jurisdiction.

Dated: New York, New York July 23, 2021

> SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP Shana A. Elberg Bram A. Strochlic One Manhattan West New York, New York 10001 Telephone: (212) 735-3000 Fax: (212) 735-2000

- and -

Van C. Durrer, II Destiny N. Almogue (admitted *pro hac vice*) 300 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 3400 Los Angeles, California 90071-3144 Telephone: (213) 687-5000 Fax: (213) 687-5600

- and -

Jennifer Madden (admitted *pro hac vice*) 525 University Avenue Palo Alto, California 94301 Telephone: (650) 470-4500 Fax: (650) 470-4570

- and -

TOGUT, SEGAL & SEGAL LLP

/s/ Kyle J. Ortiz

Albert Togut

Kyle J. Ortiz Amy Oden One Penn Plaza, Suite 3335 New York, New York 10119 Telephone: (212) 594-5000 Fax: (212) 967-4258

Counsel for Plan Administration Trustee

20-10418-mew Doc 1217-1 Filed 07/23/21 Entered 07/23/21 14:53:39 Exhibit A: Dissolved Debtors Pg 1 of 2

## **EXHIBIT A**

**Dissolved Debtors** 

## **Dissolved Debtors**

- 1. Bellingham Herald Publishing, LLC
- 2. Herald Custom Publishing of Mexico, S. de R.L. de C.V.
- 3. Idaho Statesman Publishing, LLC
- 4. Olympian Publishing, LLC
- 5. San Luis Obispo Tribune, LLC
- 6. Tru Measure, LLC